



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 6/2026&CRL.M.A. 142/2026, CRL.M.A. 143/2026**

SYED ALI NIWAS ALIASFAHEEM KHAN ALIAS SIRAJ IN JC

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mobin Akhtar & Mohd. Saad,
Advs.

versus

NATION INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi SPP NIA.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **18.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present appeal has been filed by the Appellant under Section 21 of the National Investigation Agency, Act 2008 read with Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 against the impugned judgment dated 23rd July, 2024 and order on sentence dated 31st August, 2024, passed by Id. Special Judge (NIA), ASJ-03, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi in Sessions Case No. 132/2020, arising out of FIR No. 5/2020 registered at P.S. Special Cell, Delhi.
3. Vide the impugned judgment, the Appellant has been convicted under Section 186/353/307 of Indian Penal Code, 1860 and 25/27 of the Arms Act, 1959.
4. On the last date of hearing, Mr. Rahul Tyagi Id. SPP, was present in Court and was requested to accept notice in this matter.
5. It is noted that the Appellant in this case has been awarded sentence to



undergo 7 years of rigorous imprisonment and as per the latest nominal roll, the Appellant has already undergone six years of incarceration.

6. Accordingly, last and final opportunity is granted to NIA to obtain instructions in this matter and to place the same before the Court, failing which the Court will proceed to decide the matter.

5. Ld. Counsel for the Appellant also brings to the notice of the Court an order dated 20th August, 2025 passed by the Supreme Court in ***Criminal Appeal No. 3644 of 2025*** titled ***UOI v. Saleem Khan*** wherein it has been directed that the NIA case being ***RC No. 4/2020/NIA.DLI*** be adjudicated in an expedited manner.

6. It is also submitted that the Appellant in the present case is also involved in the said ***RC No. 4/2020/NIA.DLI*** as well, and shall thus be released so he can participate in the trial proceedings of the said case. He is not able to participate in the said trial as the same is being conducted in Bangalore, but the Appellant has been stationed in Delhi.

7. Mr. Tyagi, Id. Counsel assures that he would take instructions in this matter without fail by the next date of hearing.

8. List on 24th February, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 18, 2026/prg/ss