



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGHCOURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 6/2026 & CRL.M.A. 142/2026, CRL.M.A. 143/2026**
SYED ALI NIWAS ALIASFAHEEM KHAN ALIAS SIRAJ IN JC

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Mobin Akhtar and Mohd. Saad,
Adv.

versus

NATION INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP (NIA) with Mr.
Jatin, Adv.
Insp. Vikram (NIA)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **24.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Mr. Tyagi, ld. SPP for National Investigating Agency (NIA), makes a fervent request for an adjournment today on the ground that he has not received instructions in the matter and was assigned this case only two days ago.
3. At his request, the matter is adjourned to 11th March, 2026.
4. The counsels are permitted to obtain the electronic record, as also the paperbook in the present matter to enable them to address arguments on the next date of hearing.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 24, 2026/b/ss