



\$~87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 6/2026 & CRL.M.A. 142/2026 & CRL.M.A. 143/2026**
SYED ALI NIWAS ALIASFAHEEM KHAN ALIAS SIRAJ IN JC

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Md Mobin Akhtar & Mr. Syeed
Saad, Advs.

versus

NATION INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP (NIA), Ms.
Priya Rai, Mr. Jatin, Mr. Shubham
Goyal, Mr. Amit Rohila, Advs. DSP
Brijesh Pathak, CIO (NIA)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

%

21.04.2026

1. Present appeal is listed before this Court as the impugned judgment of the Special Court has been treated as one passed by Sessions Court, as no offence under National Investigation Agency Act, 2008 was made out and the appellant was sentenced for offences under Indian Penal Code, 1860 only.
2. The maximum sentence awarded to the appellant is of rigorous imprisonment for 7 years under Section 307 IPC and, it is informed, that the appellant has already undergone 6 years and 21 days as on 10.02.2026.
3. The remission earned by him is also of around 5 months and 21 days.
4. Learned Counsel for the appellant seeks a very short adjournment to take some instructions in the matter.
5. At the request, list on 06.05.2026.
6. A communication be also sent by the Registry to the concerned Jail to make requisite arrangement to ensure that the appellant, who is lodged in Mandoli Jail, is in position to join the proceedings on the next date through



Video Conferencing.

7. List on 06.05.2026 in supplementary list.

MANOJ JAIN, J

APRIL 21, 2026/jk/pb