



\$~63

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 6/2026, CRL.M.A. 142/2026 & CRL.M.A. 143/2026**
SYED ALI NIWAS ALIASFAHEEM KHAN ALIAS SIRAJ IN JC

.....Appellant
Through: Mr. Mohd. Mobin Akhtar and Mr.
Syed Saad, Advocates

versus

NATION INVESTIGATING AGENCYRespondent
Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP (NIA) with Ms.
Priya Rai, Mr. Jatin, Mr. Amit Rohila,
Mr. Priyansh Raj Singh, Advocates
and SI Devi Lal, Pairvi Officer

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER
06.05.2026

%

1. Learned counsel for appellant submits that as per instructions, appellant is interested in contesting the matter.
2. Trial Court Record has already been received. Let digitized copy of the same be supplied to learned counsel for appellant as well as to learned Special Public Prosecutor for NIA.
3. Both the sides would be at liberty to file brief written synopsis, not exceeding five pages, after mutually exchanging the same between them.
4. List on 06.07.2026 at 3.30 PM for arguments.
5. Short date is being given for the reason that the maximum sentence awarded to the appellant is of 07 years and he has already undergone imprisonment for more than 06 years.

CRL.A. 6/2026

1



6. Learned counsel for appellant has also submitted that appellant is facing trial in another matter at Bengaluru and since he has no other case in Delhi, he can be easily sent to Bengaluru so that trial in the aforesaid case is not delayed. He is at liberty to move appropriate application before the learned Trial Court and, as & when, any such application is moved, learned Trial Court, after taking response from the prosecution, shall dispose of the same, in accordance with law.

MANOJ JAIN, J

MAY 6, 2026/dr/sa/pb