



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 6/2026 & CRL.M.A. 143/2026**

SYED ALI NIWAS ALIASFAHEEM KHAN ALIAS SIRAJ IN JC

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Humraz Bir Singh & Mr. Guriqbal
Singh Pantalia and Mr. Mobin Akhtar,
Advts.

versus

NATION INVESTIGATING AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, SPP, NIA with Mr.
Jatin, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

06.07.2026

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 142/2026 (seeking condonation of delay)

2. This is an application seeking condonation 354 days delay in filing the appeal.

3. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.

4. The application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 6/2026

5. Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks adjournment on the ground that he has yet to receive the digital copy of the TCR.

6. Registry is directed to supply the same to both the parties.

7. List the matter on 10.09.2026.

8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MADHU JAIN, J.

JULY 6, 2026/JYH